

GOVERNMENT OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA FINANCE DEPARTMENT MRS CELL

NOTIFICATION

<u>No.MRS/FD/4-2/NOTIFICATION/2022-23.</u> Consequent upon the approval accorded by the Provincial Cabinet Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, **Market Rate System** MRS- 2022 (2nd Bi- annual) is hereby notified with immediate effect. All the departments generally and Nation Building Departments shall specially follow the Market Rate System 2nd bi annual document 2022, for preparation of PC-I and execution of works in the province by observing the following criteria:-

- 1. The revision of MRS as MRS 2022 (2ndBi- annual) for the PC-1s/Cost Estimates of all new and unapproved developmental schemes.
- 2. Project already approved by respective competent forum shall be immediately put to tender without their revision on MRS- 2022 (2nd Bi- annual).
- 3. The rates for items other than those given in MRS shall be treated as non-MRS items.
- 4. Major items which have cost impact on PC-1s up to 80% were allowed to be revised (both upward / downward) on quarterly basis.

The MRS-2022 (2nd bi annual) is also available on Finance Department's official web portal <u>https://www.finance.gkp.pk//</u> for prompt action.

SECRETARY FINANCE GOVT. OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA

No.MRS/FD/4-2/NOTIFICATION/2022-23 Dated Peshawar, the <u>19/28/-2</u>022

Copy of above is forwarded for information and necessary action to:-

- 1. All the Administrative Sectaries to Govt. of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 2. The Secretary to Governor, Khyber'Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.
- 3. The Principal Secretary to Chief Minister, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.
- 4. The Accountant General, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.
- 5. Finance Secretaries to Govt. of Punjab, Sindh, Balouchistan, Lahore for information.
- 6. All Commissioners in Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 7. All Deputy Commissioners in Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 8. Managing Director, KPPRA, Peshawar.
- 9. All Heads of Attached Departments in Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 10. The Registrar, Peshawar High Court, Peshawar.
- 11. The Chief Engineers, Communication & Works, Irrigation Departments, Public Health & Engineering Departments, Peshawar.
- 12. The Chief Infrastructure, P&D Department, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- The Director, FMIU, Finance Department, Peshawar with request to upload the same on main page of Finance Deptt's web portal.
- 14. All the District/Agency Accounts Officers in Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 15. PSO to Chief Secretary, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.
- 16. PS to Addl: Chief Secretary, P&D Deptt. Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.
- 17. PS to Minister Finance, Finance Department Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 18. PS to Secretary, Finance Department Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 19. All the Budget Officers/Sections Officers in Finance Department, Peshawar.
- 20. PA to Addl: Secretaries/Deputy Secretary in Finance Department.

DEPUTY SECR